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QUEEN ANNE’S COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL COMMISSION MINUTES

May 28, 2025

The Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Commission met on Wednesday, May 28, 2025, at 10:00 A.M.  The following members were present: Jennifer Nowak, Robert Mueller, Tom Gannon, Kathy Trotter, and Gail Schaffer.

Also present were John Nickerson, Director of Environmental Health; Melody Kline, Animal Control Officer; Patrick Thompson, Esq., County Attorney; and Sharon Brinster, Esq., Assistant Attorney.
Hearing – Gallahan v. Chisolm – The Hearing began at 10:05 A.M. Present for this hearing were Christopher and Christina Gallahan, Julianne Greene, Esq., and Christopher Chisolm.

Chairperson Nowak described the process for the Hearing. Patrick Thompson Esq., Commission Attorney, administered the oath to all parties and witnesses.

Christopher and Christina Gallahan testified regarding the numerous incidents with the Chisolm’s dogs “Bruno” and “Stella” including one in which their 3-year-old son Charlie was attacked by “Stella”.

Officer Kline testified regarding the incident reports and investigation by the Animal Control Office.

Christopher Chisolm testified that “Bruno” no longer resides at the residence and described their training and containment of “Stella” since the incident.
Hearing – Morris v. Stowers/Braun – The Hearing began at10:43 A.M. Present for this hearing were Ryan Morris, Ryan and Amy Shifflet, Daniel O’Connell, and Crystal Heath. Neither Melvin Stowers or Chrystal Braun appeared for the hearing.

Chairperson Nowak described the process for the Hearing. Patrick Thompson Esq., Commission Attorney, administered the oath to all parties and witnesses.

Ryan Morris, Ryan and Amy Shifflet, Chrystal Heath, and Daniel O’Connell testified regarding the constant incidents that have occurred for over 18 months regarding the Stowers / Braun’s three dogs being constantly at large in the street, on their property, and showing aggression.  They all expressed concern for their family and the public’s safety.


Officer Kline testified regarding the incident reports, citations, court appearances, attempts to trap the dogs, and contact with Stowers/ Braun regarding their dogs. She stated that the Animal Control Office has exhausted their options, and the situation is putting a strain on public resources.


The Commission recessed for a short break at 11:33 A.M. and reconvened at 11:45 A.M.
Dangerous Animal Hearing – QAC v. “Butch” Hall – The Hearing began at 11:46 A.M. Present for this hearing were Lindsey LaTorre, Shawn Lyons, Jesse Hall, and Mara Smith.

Chairperson Nowak described the process for the Hearing. Patrick Thompson Esq., Commission Attorney, administered the oath to all parties and witnesses.

Officer Kline testified regarding the investigation of the incident that occurred on May 10, 2025 in which “Butch” Hall bite Durias Lyons.

Testimony regarding the incident was received from Lindsay LaTorre, Shawn Lyons, Jesse Hall, Mara Smith.

Closed Session – The Animal Control Commission went into closed session at 12:20 P.M for the purpose of deliberation and decision in the matters of “Gallahan v. Chisolm”, “Morris v. Stowers/Braun” and “QAC v. “Butch” Hall. Copies of the Decision Letters are attached hereto and labeled as “Exhibit A”, “Exhibit B” and “Exhibit C” respectively.

The Commission reconvened 12:56 P.M.
Schedule of Pre-set Fines – The Commission reviewed and discussed the proposed draft of the Schedule of Pre-set Fines.

Upon review and consideration, the following motion was made by Commissioner Mueller, seconded by Commissioner Trotter and passed by unanimous voice vote:

RESOLVED, that the Animal Control Commission hereby adopt the Schedule of Pre-Set Fines as proposed as attached hereto and labeled as “Exhibit D”.

Meeting Minutes Review – Upon motion made by Commissioner Mueller, seconded by Commissioner Trotter, and passed by voice vote with Commissioners Mueller, Trotter, Schaffer and Gannon in favor and Chairperson Nowak abstaining, the April 23, 2025, May 12, 2025, and May 14, 2025 Animal Control Commission Minutes were approved as presented.  
Miscellaneous – None.

There being no further business to come before the Animal Control Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 12:59 P.M.







RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,









_________________________







Sharon M. Brinster, Secretary
ANIMAL CONTROL COMMISSION MEETING

May 28, 2025
EXHIBIT A



May 30, 2025

Mr. Christopher Chisolm

417 North Brook Drive

Centreville, MD 21617




RE: Gallahan v. Chisolm
Dear Mr. Chisolm,

As you know, a virtual hearing was held on May 28, 2025, by the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Commission on two Complaints filed by Christopher James Gallahan with respect to your dogs, “Stella” and “Bruno”.  The Complaints allege that Stella and Bruno were repeatedly at large, off your property, and not under proper restraint, constitute “public nuisance” animals and “dangerous animals” under the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Ordinance.  This letter will serve as the written findings and decision of the Animal Control Commission.

The Commission received testimony from you and Mr. Gallahan, who was represented by Julianne Greene, Esq.  Mr. Gallahan testified that beginning in March of this year, Bruno began jumping your fence and running at large on the Gallahan property.  His Complaint described six separate instances since March culminating on April 14, 2025, when both dogs came into his yard and Stella bit his 3-year-old son, Charlie.  Although Charlie’s physical injuries were minor, Mr. Gallahan indicated that Charlie had been psychologically damaged by the attack and was now extremely fearful of all dogs.

Mr. Gallahan indicated that one or more of your dogs have attacked his dog, scratched his deck, and defecated in his yard. 


You indicated in your testimony that Mr. Gallahan’s version of events was largely accurate.  You further stated that Bruno, who was the primary culprit in the trespasses, had been removed from your home and would not be returned.  You stated that Stella had been off your property, unrestrained, only on the one occasion of April 14.  Stella is 7 or 8 months old, a shepherd/husky mix and weighs 37 lbs.  You indicated you were trying to train Stella not to jump up on and “nip” at people and that you were doing everything you can to keep Stella from getting out.  You suggested that Stella was not trying to hurt Charlie but was just overly enthusiastic. You stated you were in the process of listing your home for sale and would be moving with Stella to Chester Harbor.  You also stated you were willing to work with a professional trainer to modify Stella’s behavior.

The Commission has reviewed all the testimony and evidence presented, including a video taken of the April 14 incident showing Stella aggressively charging at Charlie.  The Commission finds that Stella is a public nuisance animal by virtue of her being repeatedly at large and performing other acts, including the attack of Charlie, which could be injurious to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The Commission will order that Stella undergo training by a certified trainer or qualified animal behaviorist.  You are to provide the name and address of this person to the Commission within 15 days of this letter and have him or her report to the Commission when the training is complete.  This case will remain open until such report, showing satisfactory progress in curbing Stella’s aggressive tendencies is received and approved by the Commission.  Lastly, you have indicated that Bruno will not be returning to your home.  Should this change, you are to notify the Commission immediately.







Queen Anne’s County







Animal Control Commission


__________________________
Jennifer Nowak, Chairperson
Cc: 
Christopher Gallahan


Julianne Greene, Esq.
ANIMAL CONTROL COMMISSION MEETING

May 28, 2025
EXHIBIT B



May 30, 2025
Mr. Melvin Stowers

Ms. Crystal Braun

104 Little Creek Court

Chester, MD 21619

RE: Morris v. Stowers / Braun
Dear Mr. Stowers and Ms. Braun,

A virtual hearing was held on May 28, 2025, by the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Commission with regard to the Complaint filed by Ryan Morris respecting your dogs, Kedo, Keva, and Rocket alleging that the animals have been repeatedly at large, off your property, and not under restraint.  This letter will serve as the findings and decision of the Commission.

Despite being personally served with Notice of the Hearing, you apparently elected not to attend or present any evidence.  The Commission proceeded with the hearing and received testimony from Mr. Morris, several other residents of the neighborhood and Animal Control Office Kline.  Mr. Morris testified that beginning in November of 2023 your dogs have been “constantly” on his property, at large, and not under restraint.   Mr. Morris indicated that he owns a 188-acre farm which abuts your property and provided extensive photographic evidence from trail cameras located on the farm showing your dogs running loose.  Mr. Morris further testified that he has three small children and was concerned with their safety. 

Ryan Shifflet, Amy Shifflet, Crystal Heath, and Dan O’Connell, all of whom live in your neighborhood, corroborated Mr. Morris’ testimony and indicated that each had seen the dogs at large, unrestrained on numerous occasions.  Ms. Shifflet indicated that her daughter had been surrounded by the animals while waiting at the bus stop and as recently as yesterday had to drive her daughter to the bus stop because of the presence of the dogs and her fear of being confronted or attacked. 

Animal Control Officer Kline indicated that her office had filed no less than 8 reports of the dogs running at large.  She indicated that she had issued three civil citations but that you had failed to appear in Court.  Officer Kline stated that you had promised to install an electric fence and that you indicated you planned to construct a fence to restrain the animals but have never followed through with either of those representations.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Commissions finds that your dogs constitute public nuisance animals under the provisions of the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Ordinance by repeatedly being at large, unrestrained, and showing aggressive demeanor toward and harassment of community members off of your property.   The Commission therefore orders the following:

· The dogs shall be surrendered to Queen Anne’s County Animal Services to be held by them pending your construction of a fence or other secure enclosure capable of restraining the animals.  
· If said fence or enclosure is fully constructed, inspected and approved by an Animal Control Officer within 30 days from the date of this letter, the dogs will be released to you upon payment of any and all fees or costs for boarding and care.  
· If the fence is not constructed according to terms above, the dogs will be permanently surrendered to Animal Services for suitable placement.

Should you not voluntarily surrender the animals immediately, Animal Control is directed to impound them and deliver them to Animal Services.







Queen Anne’s County







Animal Control Commission


__________________________
Jennifer Nowak, Chairperson

Cc: 
Mr. Ryan Morris

      
Mr. Ryan and Ms. Amy Shifflet

      
Ms. Crystal Heath

      
Mr. Dan O’Connell

Kelly Baker, Animal Services


Lori Morris, Emergency Services

ANIMAL CONTROL COMMISSION MEETING

May 28, 2025
EXHIBIT C


May 30, 2025
Mr. Jesse Hall

Ms. Mara Smith 

125 W. Main St.

Sudlersville, MD 21668
RE: QAC v. “Butch” Hall
Dear Mr. Hall and Ms. Smith,

As you know, a virtual hearing was held on May 28, 2025, by the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Commission on the possible designation of your dog “Butch” as a dangerous animal under the provisions of the Queen Anne’s County Animal Control Ordinance.  This letter will serve as the findings and decision of the Commission.

The Commission received evidence and testimony from Animal Control Officer Kline, Lindsay Letorre, Shawn Lyons, and from the two of you.  Officer Kline indicated that on May 14 she responded to the Sudlersville Elementary School where she met with school nurse, Kira Thrift, who indicated that a student, Durias Lyons, had suffered a dog bite on May 10.  Officer Kline interviewed Ms. Letorre, Mr. Lyons, and you, and based on investigation and findings, the Director of Animal Control issued a determination that Butch was potentially a “dangerous animal” under the Animal Control Ordinance.

Testimony regarding the incident was consistent and unrefuted.  Durias was in the yard, playing with other children, when Butch, a black Cane Corso, without provocation, attacked and bit him several times on the arm.  He was taken to the doctor for treatment on the 12th. 

Ms. Letorre indicated that Butch is aggressive toward her children.  He has also bitten (“nipped”) her daughter on a previous occasion.  She keeps Durias away from Butch as much as possible. There is a fence but it does not contain the dog.

Mr. Lyons stated that he had no problem with his neighbors, but he doesn’t trust Butch who he described as “too big to control”.  He said Butch “hates” his son.

Based on the evidence and testimony presented, the Animal Control Commission will deem Butch as a “dangerous animal” as he has inflicted serious physical injury to a human without provocation. As such, the Animal Control Commission requires the following: 
· Butch may be redeemed from Animal Services after paying for all fees and costs of boarding, care, and registration as a dangerous animal.

· Butch must be muzzled, on a leash, and under the control of a capable adult when off your property.  
· You shall construct a fence or other secure enclosure capable of restraining Butch at all times, within 30 days of the date of this letter. The fence must be inspected and approved by an Animal Control Officer prior to use. Until such time as the fence is constructed and approved, Butch shall be muzzled, leashed and under control of a capable adult when outdoors on your property.
· You must post “Dangerous Dog” signs on your property in conspicuous locations.

· Should ownership or custody of Butch be transferred, the Animal Control Commission shall be notified of the name and address of the new owner and you shall fully inform the person taking possession of the animal of its history, designation, and restrictions.

· You shall notify custodians, veterinarians, commercial animal establishments, or any other caregiver of the animal’s designation and restrictions.

· You shall renew Butch’s Dangerous animal registration annually with Animal Services.   
· Should Butch become at large for any reason, you shall immediately notify Animal Control or Emergency Services, whether he remains at large or is recovered.







Queen Anne’s County







Animal Control Commission

__________________________
Jennifer Nowak, Chairperson

Cc: 
Mr. Shawn Lyons

      
Ms. Lindsey Letorre

Kelly Baker, Animal Services


Lori Morris, Emergency Services
ANIMAL CONTROL COMMISSION MEETING

May 28, 2025
EXHIBIT D

Queen Anne’s County Animal Control

Schedule of Pre-Set Fines

Each day on which a violation occurs constitutes a separate violation.

Each animal in violation constitutes a separate violation.

The amount of all pre-set fines double upon a second or subsequent violation.

The pre-set fine for any violation of Chapter 9 not listed below shall be $50.00.

Section 9-12 Animal registration.

	A. (1)
	Failure to obtain a permanent animal registration.
	$100.00

	F.
	Failure to wear registration tag if microchip waiver granted.
	$50.00

	G.
	Failure to display Animal Registration Certificate to an Animal Control Officer.
	$50.00


Section 9-13 Licensing of commercial animal establishments.

	B.
	Failure to obtain a Commercial Animal Establishment License.
	$100.00

	D.
	Failure to permit inspection by an Animal Control Officer.
	$100.00

	E.
	Failure to display Commercial Animal Establishment License.
	$50.00

	Regulations
	Failure to follow any Commercial Animal Establishment Regulation.
	$50.00


Section 9-15 Standards of care.

	C.
	Failure to follow any Minimum Standards.
	$50.00

	Regulations
	Failure to follow any Standards of Care Regulation.
	$50.00


Section 9-17 Animals at large.

	A.
	Animal not properly restrained.
	$100.00

	B. 
	Animal on school grounds without permission, in a public recreation area without proper restraint, or on prohibited County property.
	$100.00

	C.
	Failure to report an animal at large to the Animal Control Office or surrender custody of an animal at large to the Animal Control Office or Animal Services Center.
	$100.00


Section 9-18 Discharge on property of others.

	A.
	Allowing an animal to defecate or urinate on private property of another without consent.
	$100.00

	B.
	Allowing an animal to defecate on public property without removing waste immediately.
	$100.00


Section 9-19 Public nuisance animal.

	A. (1)
	Failure to prevent an animal from being a public nuisance.
	$200.00


Section 9-20 Dangerous animal.

	C.
	Failure to surrender a dangerous animal.
	$500.00

	G. 
	Failure to obtain or renew registration for a dangerous animal.
	$300.00

	H.
	Failure to notify the Animal Control Office if a dangerous animal becomes at large.
	$500.00

	Regulations
	Failure to comply with any Dangerous Animal Regulation.
	$500.00


Section 9-21 Cruelty.

	
	All violations of Section 9-21.
	$500.00


Section 9-22 Rabies prevention.

	
	All violations of Section 9-22.
	$500.00


Section 9-24 Animal struck by a vehicle.

	
	Failure to notify State or local police upon stricking of a domestic animal with a motor vehicle or remain at the scene until help arrives for the animal.
	$500.00


Section 9-25 Wild animals.

	(1)
	Failure to obtain a wild animal permit from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources.
	$250.00

	(2)
	Failure to register a wild animal with the Animal Control Office.
	$250.00


Section 9-26 Miscellaneous prohibited acts.

	A.
	Failure to comply with a lawful order or direction of the Animal Control Commission.
	$500.00

	B.
	Failure to comply with a lawful order or direction of an Animal Control Officer.
	$500.00

	C.
	Interfere with an Animal Control Officer.
	$500.00


Section 9-27 Trapping.

	A. (1)
	Failure to provide proper owner identification on a trapping device.
	$500.00

	A. (2)
	Entrapment of a domestic animal, prohibited species, or any animal not permitted to be trapped.
	$500.00

	A. (3)
	Set or deploy a trapping device in a fashion to recklessly endanger a domestic animal, prohibited species, or other unintended wildlife.
	$500.00


Section 9-33 Abuser registration requirements.

	
	Failure to register on the Queen Anne’s County Animal Abuse Registry within 10 business days of establishing County residency.
	$500.00


Section 9-34 Prohibition on contact with animals.

	A.
	Own, possess, or live in the same home or property with an animal while on the Registry.
	$500.00

	B.
	Work with a companion animal while on the Abuser Registry.
	$500.00


Section 9-35 Prohibition on transferring ownership to abuser.

	A.
	Sell, exchange, or otherwise transfer ownership of an animal to a person on the Abuser Registry.
	$500.00

	B.
	Failure to take steps necessary to ensure that an animal is not being transferred to a person on the Abuser Registry.
	$500.00

	D.
	Failure to maintain required affidavits and other adequate records and supporting documentation for three years, or to cooperate and permit examination of all such records relating to compliance.
	$500.00



